Experience variances on new business 3 762 29 206 38 351 71 319
Change in valuation methods and assumptions 66 111 74 119 140 017 280 247
  Methodology – 47 606 150 279 197 885
  Non-economic assumptions – (9 545) (41 221) (50 766)
  Economic assumptions 66 111 36 058 30 959 133 128

Embedded value earnings 158 615 92 078 71 231 321 924

Embedded value and value of new business continued

Value of new business

Value of new business

June
2019

R’000

June
2018
R’000

Gross value of new business 71 605 57 890

Cost of required capital (48 894) (31 907)

Value of new business 22 711 25 983

Present value of gross premiums (new
business) 462 674 408 819

New business margin 4.9% 6.4%

The new business margin decreased from 6.4% at June 2018 to 4.9%. This is
mainly due to the lower new business margin on the funeral cover business.

Annual report 2019

Embedded value continued

65

Sensitivity analysis
The table below provides an analysis of the sensitivities, as prescribed by APN 107, of the embedded value of the
in-force book:

Value of in-force sensitivity analysis

Gross
value of
in-force

R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net value of
in-force

R’000 % change
at June 2019
Base value at 30 June 2019 525 327 (364 470) 160 857
1% increase in risk discount rate 541 742 (374 993) 166 749 3.7%
1% decrease in the interest rate environment 520 250 (395 391) 124 859  (22.4%)
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 545 998 (366 623) 179 375 11.5%
10% decrease in new business acquisition expenses 525 327 (364 470) 160 857 –
10% decrease in lapse rates 522 817 (400 422) 122 395  (23.9%)
5% decrease in morbidity and mortality rates 575 646 (364 498) 211 148 31.3%

The table below provides an analysis of the sensitivities, as prescribed by APN 107, of new business written:

Value of new business sensitivity analysis

Gross
value of new

 business
R’000

Cost of
required

capital
R’000

Net value
 of new

 business
R’000 % change

at June 2019
Base value at 30 June 2019 71 605 (48 894) 22 711
1% increase in risk discount rate 62 017 (51 892) 10 125  (55.4%)
1% decrease in the interest rate environment 84 125 (50 846) 33 279 46.5%
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 74 366 (49 014) 25 352 11.6%
10% decrease in new business acquisition expenses 85 888 (48 894) 36 994 62.9%
10% decrease in lapse rates 92 296 (52 314) 39 982 76.0%
5% decrease in morbidity and mortality rates 76 429 (48 871) 27 558 21.3%

Embedded value and value of new business continued

Economic assumptions
The following economic assumptions were used in calculating the
embedded value.

2019
June

2018
June

Discounted mean term (in years)  11.24  11.65

Fixed-interest securities (bond
curve – non ALM) 10.4% 9.9%

Fixed-interest securities (swap
curve – ALM) 8.3% 8.7%

Inflation rate 7.7% 7.3%

Risk discount rate 14.4% 13.9%

The rates displayed represent a cash flow weighted average yield to
reflect the sensitivity of our polcicyholder liability to the shape of the
relevant yield curves. The actual calculations make use of the full
curves and are therefore also exposed to level and shape changes in
the curves. The inflation and risk discount rates were set with
reference to the relevant bond curves.

Annual report 2019

Embedded value continued

66

Annual report 2019

67

Annual report 2019

The reports and statements set out below comprise
the consolidated financial statements presented to the
shareholders:

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Annual report 2019

27. Insurance contract liabilities continued

27.5 Sensitivity of policyholder liability
  The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption Margin

Lapses 10% increase / decrease

Investment return 1% increase / decrease

Mortality / Morbidity / Disability 5% – 10% increase / decrease

Retrenchment 5% – 10% increase / decrease

Expenses 10% increase / decrease

  Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made in the
measurement of policyholder liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in policyholder liabilities.

  Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

  The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves, amounting to
R820.5 million (2018: R693.7 million), are not eliminated in order to derive sensitivity scenarios which are more
closely aligned with economic reality.

No elimination of negative rand reserves
Change in

variable

Increase /
 (decrease)

in
policyholder

liabilities
R’000

Increase /
 (decrease)

in
policyholder

liabilities
%

At 30 June 2019
Lapses +10% (28 999) (9%)

–10% 35 928 11%
Interest rate environment +1% (1 193) 0%

–1% 33 520 11%
Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +10% 173 427 55%

–10% (175 855) (56%)
Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +5% 87 007 28%

–5% (87 614) (28%)
Expenses +10% 39 255 12%

–10% (39 255) (12%)

Annual report 2019

129

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Annual report 2019

27. Insurance contract liabilities continued

27.5  Sensitivity of policyholder liability continued

No elimination of negative rand reserves
Change in

variable

Increase /
(decrease)

in
policyholder

liabilities
R’000

Increase /
(decrease)

in
policyholder

liabilities
%

At 30 June 2018
Lapses +10% (36 861) (12%)

–10% 46 035 15%

Interest rate environment +1% (7 788) (3%)

–1% 42 182 14%

Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +10% 146 395 47%

–10% (149 044) (48%)

Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +5% 73 518 24%

–5% (74 180) (24%)

Expenses +10% 35 941 12%

–10% (35 941) (12%)

28. Insurance and other payables
2019

R’000
2018
R’000

Insurance related payables
Due to intermediaries 1 901 1 657

Due to reinsurers 133 932 119 395

Other payables 11 552 12 103

Non-insurance payables
Trade creditors 90 697 44 244

Other payables and accruals 310 903 257 472

Indirect tax on debtors 385 330 372 435

Indirect tax liability 54 730 62 583

Total payables 989 045 869 889

 The carrying amount of payables approximates the fair value. Refer to note 36 for the current and non-current
analysis of payables.

29. Employee benefits
 Uncertainty exists relating to the timing and extent of cash flows from the leave pay provision. The outstanding
balance represents the current value of leave due to employees currently in the employ of companies within the
Group.

 The intellectual property bonuses are recognised as current service costs over a range of retention periods from
six months to two years. The balance of the intellectual property bonuses are recognised as an employee benefit

[…]

During the 2019 financial year, the Group’s cash flow statement classification of certain financial assets was
reviewed due to the implementation of IFRS 9. This resulted in financial assets held to back primarily insurance
liabilities being restated to cash flows from operating activities.

39. Events after the reporting period
  No matters which are material to the financial affairs of the Group occurred between the reporting date and date

of the approval of the financial statements.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

145

Annual report 2019

40. Changes in accounting policies
  The Company has applied IFRS 9 retrospectively, but has elected not to restate comparative information. As a result, the comparative information provided continues to be

accounted for in accordance with the Group’s previous accounting policy.

  On date of initial application, 1 July 2018, the financial instruments of the Group were as follows, with any reclassifications noted:

Measurement category Carrying amount
Changes

 in carrying
amounts arising

from a change in
ECL on transition

of IFRS 9
R'000

Changes
in carrying

amounts on the
basis of their

 measurement
categories

under IAS 39
R'000Original – IAS 39 New – IFRS 9

Original
R'000

New
R'000

Financial assets
Listed preference shares Available-for-sale FVPL 353 771 353 771 – –

Exchange traded funds Available-for-sale FVPL 713 166 713 166 – –

Unsecured loan FVPL FVPL 33 503 33 503 – –

Zero-coupon deposits FVPL FVPL 345 943 345 943 – –

Money market and government bonds FVPL FVOCI 3 352 374 3 318 222 34 152 –

Insurance and other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 2 623 459 2 623 459 – –

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 467 355 467 355 – –

Other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 869 889 869 889 – –

Term deposits FVPL Amortised cost 5 261 302 5 261 302 – –

Unlisted preference shares Available-for-sale Amortised cost 102 285 102 285 – –

Collective investment schemes FVPL FVPL 109 841 109 841 – –

Total financial assets 14 232 888 14 198 736 34 152 –

Annual report 2019

146

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Annual report 2019

40. Changes in accounting policies continued

 The table below provides a reconciliation of the reclassification impact of adopting IFRS 9:

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income (FVOCI)

Available-
for-sale

Fair value
through profit

or loss
(FVPL)

Amortised
cost

Closing balance 30 June 2018 – 1 169 222 9 102 963 –

Reclassify listed preference shares from
available-for-sale to FVPL – (353 771) 353 771 –

Reclassify exchange traded funds from
available-for-sale to FVPL – (713 166) 713 166 –